RESOLUTION RELATIVE TO THE CITY COUNCIL SUPPORTING AND ENDORSING THE OBJECTIVES OF THE NORTH CAROLINA FUND AND THE CHARLOTTE AREA FUND.

WHEREAS, the North Carolina Fund was created under the direction of Governor Terry Sanford to serve as an independent agency to encourage the development of North Carolina's human resources and to attack the "cycle of poverty", and

WHEREAS, the Charlotte Area Fund was incorporated to serve as this community's vehicle to implement those objectives, and

WHEREAS, the Charlotte Area Fund has prepared an application for presentation to the North Carolina Fund for a grant to finance a Charlotte based project, and

WHEREAS, the proposed Charlotte project has wide community interest and support.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Charlotte City Council supports and endorses the objectives of the North Carolina Fund and the Charlotte Area Fund, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Charlotte City Council pledges its cooperation and support to both the North Carolina Fund and the Charlotte Area Fund.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 27th day of January, 1964, the reference having been made in Minute Book 43, at Page and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 358.

> Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk